
Z'ltU~..t!·l.iU.t: J. .NLi A'.L''.L'U.:U~l!. Io;- ·rot:Je cuv .1.ng A v a..o.cr1ey may onJ.y oe removeu 
under Section 7929 when notice to institute suit haq 
been g iven by a road overseer , county or state highway 
engineer. 

February 16 , 1934. 

hr . Joseph L. Gutting , 
Pro secutin~ At torney, 
Kahoka, !.~ i ~souri. 

De:"r Sir : 

l e ~re aokno~ledging receint of your letter in 
which you inauire o.s folloll's : 

"CP~l ing your attention to oection 7929 , 
R. s . l.o . 1929 , I wish to oake the follo~ 
ing s t at eoent of facts and would like to 
hPve your oninion on t he fol lo ing ques­
tions : 

The County Court of t his County ordered 
~e to give the owners of ~edge fences 
alonr- or nenr a ryubl ic ron.d befo re J:-n­
ua.ry 1, 1934. T'lis as in the "'llnt h of 
Octobe r. I t~ ink , and I iM ~ediately ~ub­
lished t he not ice in all of the coun ty 
p~ners and quoted section 7fl29 . 

now several of the '1edge ot"flers have 
t rinned t heir fences so t~rt t he a ir and 
sun oo.n get to the road. I , as ell ec 
the County Court, t hink that t his i n 
~ufficient :-nd s llould be good, however, 
t he la plainly s~ys that t hey must be 
cut to a he ight of five feet . 

Q.uestion !lo . 1. rl i l l I hrve t o see t ha t 
tllese ~edge oT"ners cut t~ese 'ledge post a 
and MaYe t he 4nt1re heig~t of s aid fence 
five f ee t or be ousted from office by 
t 1e Governor ? 

~estion ro • .2 . Do 1 have t o f ile the 
suit requ ired by t hat sect ion upon the 
co~nl aint of any person , or do I only 
have to ac t when notified by a r oad over­
seer, count y or state h i~h a.y enGineer, 
including t he Count y Court, as set forth 
in the statute? 

We would like to let t hese hedge o~ners 



Ur . .Joseph L. Gutt ing , - 2- February 1 6 , 1 9 34. 

save t he ir posts as lon5 ?S t hey t rim the m to 
a ~ood he i ght, and t he main oues t ion i s, can 
I do t hi s ~ithout being ouotcd fro~ office by 
t he Governor. It would be ·co .. :pl y i nr; TTi t h the 
intent of t he statute (that of keeo i nr.; the 
hedge from s nadi ng t ne road and t hereby keep­
i ng it wet ) but woul d not be conpl yinr, s t r ict­
l y with t he said statu te . K 

Sect i on 7929 , R. S. ~o • . l 929 , pr ov i des as follo~ : 

"Eve ry person owning a hedge fence situa t ed 
along or near t he right of way of any public 
road s hal l between t he fir s t days of l:i,.y ~nd 
August of each year cut t he s aoe dom1 to a 
height of not more than five f eet, and any 
owne r of such f ence failing t o cornply ith 
t h i s section s~al~ f orfe it and pay t o the 
capit al school fund of the county wherein 
such fence i s situated not less t han fif t y 
nor more t han five hundred dol l a rs, t o be 
recover ed in a civil action in t he name of 
the coun t y upon t h e rel ation of t he or oseou­
ting attorney , and any judgment of forfei t­
ur e obt ained s hall be a 1 ien upon the real 
est ate of t he owner of such fence upon whi ch 
s~~e is s ituated, and a special execu tion 
shall i ssue agai ns t sa i d real estate and no 
exe mp tion shall be allowed. Any ~roseeu ting 
att orney ~o s~all f ail t o or refuse t o in­
s ti tu te suit :->s here i n pr ov i ded wi t h in t '1 i rty 
days after being not ified by any road overseer, 
county or state hi ghway engineer, t hat any 
1edge fence has not been cut down t o the 
heit;h t !1er e i n r eau irec1 wi t hi n t~e time re­
qu ired , shall be rer oved fro~ office by the 
e over no r ~nd some other per son aupoint ed t o 
fi l l t he vacancy thus created. The cutting 
of any such fence after t he t ime he rein re­
~t ired shall not be a defense t o the action 
herein pr ovided f or." 

Under t he foregoing secti on it i s the dut y of each 
person owning a hedge fence situated along a nubl ic r oad 
t o cut the s ame down to a height of not more t han five 
f eet, and t he failure so to do makes t he owner l i able t o 
forfeit t he su~ of no t less t han ~50 . 00 nor more t h an 
~ 500 . 00 . The sect i on fur the r pr ovides t hat if t he prose­
cu ting attor ney refuse s t o institut e t he suit t o col l ect 
t he above fo r feit within t '1i rty days after being no tified 
by any roa..d overseer, coun ty or state hi rhway enr;ineer, 
such f a ilure on t he part of t he pr oRecu t ing attor ney 
would make hi f!l l iable to b e removed by the Gover nor. 



Ur . J oseph L. Gutting , - 3- Fcbru3.l'j' 1 6 , 1934. 

Ac we interpret t 1e section i t is only t'~e failure 
to institute SLi t after t 1e · r oGecJ tln· ntto~ey has re­
ce i ved not i ce fro~ t~e ro~d ov~r~~er , count y or st~ te 
ti f 1way ei~ineer th ot ~~ es ~1m li~ble t o forfei ~~re of 

off i ce by t"le Gover o r . .:e do no t ~.~-·1cerctand t 1~ t t'le 
Oover ""to r rr.ay re· .ove the proseCl.o.tinr, nttorn~y ~ ron office 
u'lless t he not ice has been r i ven by the roRd over seer , 
county or state hig~way englnecr. In ot1e r ~rds 1 i f 
t '1e notice of t he failure t o cut th e hedge i s g i ven by 
sone priv~te i ndividual , the f a i l u r e of t~e pr osecuting 
rttorney to ins titut e su i t wou:d not entitle t ~e Cover nor 
to re~ove ni m under the above sect o n . 

!t is t heref o r e t he opi nion of t ·1i s De,._,a.rtment 
t hat t he u rosecu tinR att or ney can onl y be r e r;oved by 
t he Gover nor f or fa.i i!lure t o compl y wit h t l1i s sec t i on 

hen he h~o fail ed t o i na t itute su it ·vith i n t "l i rty days 
aft er b einR notif i ed by any ro~ ove r seer , county or 
sta te hisnway engineer. A notif ication by some priv~te 
i ndi vi dual ~auld not l ay the found~ t ~on fo r ~ removal 
f ro, office by t ·le Gover ,or, a1 t houf"h ouc'1 no tice "" i r.,h t 
i ri"::>ose n dll ty to ne t upon the '1r oflecu t in~ at t or ne y . 

Ver y truly youTa , 

AP!"nOVED : 
FRAliX W. HAYES , 

Ass is t ant Attorney Gene r al . 

Atto r ney General . 

F'•1H : S 


